
LHC Life Groups- FALL 2021 

Establishing community in Christ 

GROWING TOGETHER THROUGH BIBLE STUDY, PRAYER & FELLOWSHIP! 

 

Monday Group 

 
6:30-8:30PM in New Freedom 
Meeting at the Repp’s, 244 North 3rd St 
Chris & Becky Repp and Tim & Holly Stello 
Contact Chris: 443-742-0980 / freedomfamily.repp@gmail.com 
Or Becky: 717-683-8073 / the5repps@gmail.com 

 
 
 

Thursday Groups 
 
6:30PM in Shrewsbury / Jacobus 
Meeting at the Clifford’s, 17008 Mt. Airy Rd. 
Randy & Jackie Clifford and Mike & Rachel Santoro 
Contact Randy: 410-703-7638 / savedbygrace500@gmail.com 
Or Mike: 732-299-5755 / thesantoros1151@gmail.com 

 
6:30-8:00PM in Springfield / Dallastown 
Meeting at the Skidmore’s, 125 Brandon Dr., Dallastown 
Matt & Lachelle Kozma and Patrick & Chelsea Skidmore  
Contact Matt: 314-750-4114 / pastormatt@findlivinghope.com 
Or Lachelle: 314-750-0654 / lmkozma@gmail.com 

 
6:30-8:00PM in Maryland 
Meeting at the Rebstad’s, 19103 Tyson Rd., White Hall 
George & Heather Rebstad  
Contact George: 410-916-5754 / george.rebstad@outlook.com  
Or Heather: 443-841-5421 / hrebstad@gmail.com 

 

 

 

Wednesday Groups 
 
6:30-8:00PM  
Zoom 
Ed & Maggie Mejia and Mike & Laura Dibert 
Contact Laura: 410-952-7397 / lkmaster88@gmail.com  

 
7:00-8:30PM in Shrewsbury  
(No Childcare provided) 
Meeting at the Church Office, 39 E. Forrest Ave., Ste. 201 
Craig & Hope Whiteford and Miles & Carrie Albert  
Contact Craig:  717-741-3765 / craig.whiteford19@gmail.com 

 
6:30PM in New Freedom 
Meeting at the Dances, 14 Country Manor Ln. 
Tim & Karen Dance  
Contact Tim: 717-542-5389 / pastortim@findlivinghope.com  

 
6:30-8:00PM in New Freedom  
In Person—Outdoor and Zoom 
Meeting at the Collins’ Backyard Gazebo, 2 Matthews Ct. 
Allen & Tiffany Collins and Chuck & Donna Sue Bongardt 
Contact Allen: 717-228-8215 / allen.collins@amtote.com 
Or Tiffany: 717-228-8217 / clubcollins@comcast.net  

 
6:30PM in Glen Rock 
Meeting at the Lippy’s, 4997 Hildebrand Rd. 
Keith & Michelle Lippy and Matt & Susan Mitcheltree 
Contact Keith: 717-487-2806 / lippykm@gmail.com 
Or Matt: 410-365-4482 / matt@northhilltree.com 
 
 

Groups will meet weekly beginning September 2021. Bible study will follow the Fall 

sermon series from 1 Thessalonians called Faith in the Gospel. Childcare is provided 

unless noted (small donation collected). Please contact the leader to confirm meeting 

dates and locations. If you have questions about Life Groups generally, or which group 

is right for you, contact Pastor Matt Kozma, pastormatt@findlivinghope.com.  
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